

No. 14-55397

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ARTHUR MERKIN AND JAMES SMITH,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

VONAGE AMERICA, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Central  
District of California, Case No. 2:13-CV-08026

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR  
REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Stephen Gardner  
**Stanley Law Group**  
6116 N. Central Expressway, Ste. 1500  
Dallas, TX 75206  
Telephone: (214) 443-4300  
Facsimile: (214) 443-0358  
steve@consumerhelper.com

David H. Seligman  
**Towards Justice**  
1535 High Street, Ste. 300  
Denver, CO 80218  
Telephone: (720) 248-8426  
Facsimile: (303) 957-2289  
david@towardsjustice.org

James C. Sturdevant  
**The Sturdevant Law Firm**  
The Dividend Building  
354 Pine Street, Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 477-2410  
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National  
Association of Consumer Advocates*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. CALIFORNIA’S DOCTRINE AGAINST UNCONSCIONABLY  
ONE-SIDED CONTRACTS IS A WELL-ESTABLISHED,  
GENERALLY APPLICABLE PRINCIPLE OF CONTRACT LAW..... 3

II. THE PANEL ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE FAA  
PROHIBITS CALIFORNIA FROM APPLYING ITS GENERALLY  
APPLICABLE DOCTRINE AGAINST ONE-SIDED CONTRACTS  
TO ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.*, 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982) ....3,  
12

*ACORN v. Household Int’l, Inc.*, 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....6

*Alltel Corp. v. Rosenow*, 2014 Ark. 375 (2014) .....13

*Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.*, 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) .....8

*Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc.*, 466 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. 2015).....13

*Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans*, 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012) .....13

*Capili v. Finish Line, Inc.*, 116 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....6

*Carboni v. Arrospide*, 2 Cal. App. 4th 76 (1991).....7, 12

*Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*, 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson*, 230 W. Va. 281 (2012) .....13

*Donovan v. RRL Corp.*, 26 Cal. 4th 261 (2001)..... 5, 6  
*Fitz v. NCR Corp.*, 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (2004).....7

*Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello*, No. DA 15-0301, 2016 WL 825140 (Mont. Mar. 2, 2016) .....13

*Jarmillo v. JH Real Estate Partners, Inc.*, 111 Cal App. 4th 394 (2003) .....8

*Merkin v. Vonage Am., Inc.*, No. 14-55397, 2016 WL 775620 (9th Cir. Feb. 29, 2016) .....2

*Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.*, 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) (*en banc*) .....4

*Noohi v. Toll Bros.*, 708 F.3d 599(4th Cir. 2013) .....13

*O’Hare v. Mun. Res. Consultants*, 107 Cal. App. 4th 267 (2003) .....7

*Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank*, 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985) .....5

*Poublon v. Robinson Co.*, No. 2:12-CV-06654-CAS MA, 2015 WL 588515 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2015) .....6

*Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.*, 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....13

*Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC*, 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015).....9

*THI of New Mexico at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Patton*, 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014) .....13

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....2  
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....3, 10

**Other Authorities**

*System Slowdown: Can Arbitration Be Fixed?*, Inside Counsel, May 2007,  
available at [http://accord-adr.com/Arbitration%20Slowdown-  
Inside%20Counsel-May%2007.pdf](http://accord-adr.com/Arbitration%20Slowdown-Inside%20Counsel-May%2007.pdf).....13
